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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Report Issuance Date August 31, 2018

Date of Interview of Past and Present Owners and Occupants

Identified in Section 10 of ASTM 1527-13 AL 1, 200

Date of Preliminary Title Report/Environmental Lien Report N/A

Date of Government Record Review July 31, 2018
Date of Visual Inspection of Subject and Adjoining Properties August 23, 2018
Earliest' Date of Interviews, Lien Search, Record Reviews, and July 31, 2018
Inspections

Report Viability Date January 27, 2019

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) was retained by the March Joint Powers Authority to
conduct a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the proposed alignment located on the west
side of the Interstate 215 and Van Buren Boulevard interchange within an unincorporated area of Riverside
County, California. The northernmost point of the alignment begins at an existing sewer lift station located
within the Meridian Business Park, approximately 850 feet north of Van Buren Boulevard between Interstate
215 and Opportunity Way. The alignment extends south approximately 8,600 linear feet (1.62 miles) to the
Western Municipal Water District (WMWD) waste water treatment plant (WWTP). Approximately 6,400
linear feet of the alignment traverses the eastern edge of the Riverside National Cemetery located at 22495
Van Buren Blvd, Riverside, California. This Phase | ESA was conducted in accordance with: (1) the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries
{(AAl), 40 CFR Part 312} and (2) guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) in the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process / Designation E 1527-13 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13).

The Phase | ESA for the subject property represents the product of Kimley-Horn’s professional expertise
and judgment in the environmental consulting industry. This report is certified to, can be relied upon by, and
has been prepared for the exclusive use of the following entities: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., the
March Joint Powers Authority and their respective successors, assigns, affiliates, and subsidiaries.
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Table B: Property Use Summary

Item ‘ Comments ‘

Alignment totaling approximately 1.62 miles and a
0.62-acre staging area to include portions of the
Number of Parcels and Acreage following 9 parcels: 294-070-032, 294-140-004,
294-40-005, 294-140-009, 294-150-002, 294-150-006,
295-300-003, 295-300-012, and 295-300-014.

No buildings or structures are located within the

N f Buildi F ject Si
umber of Building(s) and Square Footage | |\ .o+ site.

294-070-032: Vacant land zoned for commercial use
294-140-004: BNSF rail line and existing roadway

294-140-005: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery

294-140-009: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery

294-150-002: BNSF rail line and existing roadway

294-150-006: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery and expansion/construction
staging area

295-300-003: BNSF rail line

295-300-012: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery

295-300-014: Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP)

Current Property Use

Standard and other historical sources of information suggest that structures and roadways were located on
the Site prior to 1901. Agricultural uses were visible by 1938 and by 1942 Camp Haan (future March Air
Force Base) was located on and west of the Site. Increased development related to the March Air Force
Base continued during the following decades including the construction of the Arnold Heights residential
development (north of the subject Site) and March Field Airport (east of the subject Site) prior to 1953. The
Riverside National Cemetery and the WWTP were constructed prior to 1978. In 2009, the portion of the
subject Site north of Van Buren Boulevard was cleared and graded and by 2012 initial construction of
industrial developments (Meridian Business Park) in the surrounding area commenced. By 2016, Van
Buren Boulevard was widened and the overpass and on-ramps to the -215 were reconfigured to match
their current alignment.

Kimley-Horn has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the subject Site located on the west side of the Interstate 215
and Van Buren Boulevard interchange within an unincorporated area of Riverside County, California. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report.
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Recognized Environmental Conditions

A recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined in the ASTM Standard as the presence or likely
presence of a hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: 1) due to release to the
environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under conditions that
pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. Kimley-Horn identified three RECs in
association with the subject Site, as discussed in Section 10.2.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

A historical REC (HREC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a past release of any hazardous substance
and/or petroleum product that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
or meeting unrestricted use criteria. No known past releases were associated with the subject Site and no
HRECs were identified by Kimley-Horn during this investigation.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A controlled REC (CREC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a REC resulting from a past release of
hazardous substances and/or petroleum products in which the regulatory agency has allowed
contamination to remain in place at the property which is subject to the implementation of required controls
and/or restrictive use. Kimley-Horn has not identified any evidence of CRECs in association with the subject

property.
Business Environmental Risks

A Business Environmental Risk (BER), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a risk which can have a material
environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the use of a commercial
site, and which does not require further investigation to the same degree as a REC. Kimley-Horn has not
identified any evidence of BERs in association with the subject property.

Date Issued September 6, 2018



Meridian Sewer Realignment
Riverside, CA
Project No. 095404009

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was conducted in accordance with (1) the United
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries
{(AAI), 40 CFR Part 312} and (2) guidelines established by the American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) in the Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment Process/Designation E 1527-13 (ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13).

The Phase | ESA for the above referenced property represents the product of Kimley-Horn’s expertise and
judgment in the environmental consulting industry. This report is certified to, can be relied upon by, and has
been prepared for the exclusive use of the following entities: Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-
Horn); the March Joint Powers Authority (JPA), and their respective successors, assigns, affiliates, and
subsidiaries.

Kimley-Horn acknowledges that these parties may rely on the contents and conclusions presented in this
report. Unless stated otherwise in writing, Kimley-Horn makes no other warranty, representation, or
extension of reliance upon the findings of this report to any other entity or third party.

1.1: Property Overview

The following is a concise summary of the subject property’s current disposition.

Table 1: Property Information

‘ Item Comments H

The subject property is located along an alignment
located on the west side of the Interstate 215 and Van
Buren Boulevard interchange within an unincorporated
area of Riverside County, California.

Subject Property Location/Address

Alignment totaling approximately 1.62 miles and a
0.62-acre staging area to include portions of the
Number of Parcels and Acreage following 9 parcels: 294-070-032, 294-140-004, 294-
140-005, 294-140-009, 294-150-002, 294-150-006,
295-300-003, 295-300-012, and 295-300-014.

No buildings or structures are located within the

Number of Building(s) and Square Footage subject Site.

294-070-032: Vacant land zoned for commercial use
294-140-004: BNSF rail line and existing roadway

294-140-005: Portion of the Riverside National
Current Property Use Cemetery

294-140-009: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery

294-150-002: BNSF rail line and existing roadway

Date Issued: September 6, 2018 _
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Table 1: Property Information

Item ‘ Comments

294-150-006: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery and expansion/construction
staging area

295-300-003: BNSF rail line

295-300-012: Portion of the Riverside National
Cemetery

295-300-014: Western Municipal Water District
wastewater treatment facility

The subject property location is depicted on Figure 1, Site Location Map. An excerpt from the USGS
Riverside East, California and Steele Peak 7.5-Minute Quadrangle Maps are included as Figure 2. Figure 3
is a current aerial photograph depicting the subject property and adjoining properties. Photographs taken
of the subject Site and adjoining properties during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A.

1.2: Purpose and Scope of Services

The purpose of this Phase | ESA is to qualify the prospective purchaser for Federal landowner liability
protection under the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act. As such, this
Phase | ESA was prepared to evaluate the current and historical conditions of the subject property in an
effort to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs), controlled recognized environmental
conditions (CRECSs) and historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECS) in connection with the
subject property. This Phase | ESA is intended to reduce, but not eliminate, uncertainty regarding the
potential for RECs, CRECs and HRECs associated with the subject property.

1.3: Significant Assumptions

Pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13, Kimley-Horn assumes that the information provided by all
sources and parties, including the User, is accurate and complete, except where obvious inconsistencies
or inaccuracies were identified.

1.4: Limitations, Deviations, and Special Terms and Conditions

There were no deviations from the ASTM Standard Practice during the preparation of this report with the
exception of the owner interview. Kimley-Horn has made several attempts to conduct formal interviews with
the current property owner and persons knowledgeable of the current and past uses of the Site. Any
physical limitations identified during the completion of this report are referenced in Section 7.0.

Due to changing environmental regulatory conditions and potential on-site or adjacent activities occurring
after this assessment, the User may not presume the continuing applicability to the subject property of the
conclusions in this assessment for more than 180 days after the earliest report’s earliest date of interviews,
lien search, record reviews, and inspections date, per ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13, which was July
31, 2018. Therefore, the report viability date is January 27, 2019.
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2.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The ASTM Standard defines a User as “the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an
environmental site assessment. A User may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of property, a
potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender, or a property manager.” The User has specific
obligations for completing a successful application of this practice as outlined in Section 6 of the ASTM
Standard Practice E 1527-13.

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business
Liability Relief and Brownfield’'s Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfield’s Amendments”) (if desired), the
User must provide certain information (if available) identified in the User Questionnaire to the Environmental
Professional (EP). Failure to provide this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate
inquiry” is not complete.

2.1: User Questionnaire

The following table summarized the responses to the User Questionnaire provided by the User. A copy of
the completed User Questionnaire is included in Appendix B.

User Questionnaire Response

Table 2: Property Use Summary

Question Response

Lauren Sotelo, March Joint Powers
Authority (owner and user of Site)

Name of Preparer and User Entity

Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the
property that are filed or recorded under federal, tribal, state or Unknown
local law?

The property is located within Airport
Compatibility Use Zone B2 of the
2014 March Air Reserve Base/March
Inland Port Airport Land Use
Compatibility Plan. Certain land use
restrictions (not related to sewer

Are you aware of any Activity and Use Limitations, such as pipelines) are applicable to projects
engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls | within this Zone. The 2014 March Air
that are in place at the site and/or have been filed or recorded in a | Reserve Base/March Inland Port
registry under federal, tribal, state or local law? ALUCP can be found at the following
website:
http://www.rcaluc.org/Portals/0/17%2
0-
9%20V0l.%201%20March%20Air%20
Reserve%20Base%20Final.pdf?ver=
2016-08-15-145812-700
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Table 2: Property Use Summary

Question Response

As the user of this ESA do you have any specialized knowledge

or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For No, however, the adjoining property
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the to the west is the Riverside National
current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining Cemetery and to the east is the
property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the BNSF rail line.

chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably
reflect the fair market value of the property? If you conclude that
there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower
purchase price is because contamination is known or believed to
be present at the property?

Not Applicable. March JPA currently
owns the property.

Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable
information about the property that would help the environmental
professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or
threatened releases? For example, as user:

Not Applicable.

Do you know the past uses of the property? No
Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once NG
were present at the property?
Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have No
taken place at the property?
Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken No
place at the property?

As the user of this ESA, based on your knowledge and

experience related to the property are there any obvious NG

indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of
contamination at the property?

2.2: Recorded Land Title Records

Kimley-Horn has not identified any record of environmental liens, activity and use limitations, or institutional
controls or engineering controls associated with the subject property through review of reasonable
ascertainable records.

A 50-year chain of title search was not conducted for the subject properties by Kimley-Horn. Furthermore,
the User did not provide Kimley-Horn with a 50-year chain of title. However, a review of historical aerial
photographs and historical topographic maps indicate that the rail line east of the Site, a roadway in a
similar configuration as Van Buren Boulevard, and the roadway (Avenue A) parallel to the rail line in the
mid- portion of the site were developed prior to 1901. By 1942 Camp Haan (future March Air Force Base)
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was identified within and west of the Site and two streams are shown crossing the Site (approximately 0.4
miles south of Van Buren Boulevard and just south of B Street). Structures associated with the present-day
WWTP site at the southern boundary of the Site were visible in 1949, and by 1953 the Site and the majority
of the surrounding area were located within the March Air Force Base. The Riverside National Cemetery is
visible by 1978 and in 2012 the roadways north of Van Buren Boulevard in the former Arnold Heights
residential development had been reconfigured and construction of several industrial or commercial
developments (Meridian Business Park) had commenced.

2.3: Reason for Performing this Phase | ESA

According to the User, this Phase | ESA was commissioned as part of environmental due diligence related
to the trunk sewer improvements on the Site. The purpose of the Phase | ESA is to identify potential
environmental concerns that would affect the construction of the proposed alignment.

Date Issued: September 6, 2018 _
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3.0 PHYSICAL SETTING

The following is a concise summary of the physical setting of the subject Site.

Physical Setting Summary

Table 3: Property Use Summary

Physical Setting Information for The Subject Properties and
Surrounding Area

Source

Topography: Refer to Figure 2 and Appendix C for an excerpt of the Topographic Map.

The Site is approximately 1,522 to

ite Elevation
Site Elevatio 1,570 feet above mean sea level.

The Site is relatively flat and the

Topographic .
regional topography slopes to the

United States Geological Survey

Gradient south and southeast. Division (U.S.G.S.) 7.5-Minute
Topographic Map of the Riverside
The closest surface water are three East, California and Steele Peak,
streams on the central and southern California Quadrangle, 2015.
Closest Surface portions of the Site, which flow under
Water I-215 and converge in a large canal
within the adjacent March Air Force
Base.

General Soil Characteristics: Refer to Appendix D for a

copy of the soil survey map and soil type descriptions

The primary soil type at the Site is
Monserate sandy loam, 0 to 5 percent
slopes and Monserate sandy loam, 5
to 8 percent slopes.

Soil Type

Soils characterized as Monserate United States Department of
sandy loam consist of sandy loam Agriculture Web Soil Survey:

over h_ardened and cemented http://websoilsurvey.nrcs.usda.gov/app/
materials and loamy coarse sand.

Consists of alluvium derived from
granite. These soils are well drained.
According to EDR, this soil is not
considered a hydric soil. The
presence of hydric soil is indicative of
wetland-like conditions.

Description

Area Specific Geology/Hydrogeology Characteristics: Source

The Site is located within the Jacinto
Groundwater Basin located in
Riverside, California. The San Jacinto
Groundwater Basin underlies San
Jacinto, Perris, Moreno, and Menifee

n Date Issued September 6, 2018
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Table 3: Property Use Summary

Physical Setting Information for The Subject Properties and
Surrounding Area

Meridian Sewer Realignment
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Project No. 095404009

Source

Oil and Gas Wells:

Current Oil and Gas
Wells on Subject
Property

Valleys in western Riverside County.
This basin is bounded by the San
Jacinto Mountains on the east, the
San Timoteo Badlands on the
northeast, the Box Mountains on the
north, the Santa Rosa Hills and Bell
Mountain on the south, and unnamed
hills on the west. The San Jacinto
fault zone cuts through the eastern
part of the basin. Natural recharge to
the basin is primarily from percolation
of flow in the San Jacinto River and its
tributary streams; less recharge is
from infiltration of rainfall on the valley
floor.

The water-bearing materials of this
basin include younger and older
alluvium. The younger alluvium in the
southeastern part of the basin is
generally coarse and permeable. The
older alluvium sediments contain
more fine material and have lower
specific yield and transmissivity
values than the younger alluvium.

Historically, high levels of boron and
fluoride were found in the central and
northwest parts of the basin, and high
nitrate-nitrogen concentrations were
found in the southeast part of the
basin. Pumping is causing
groundwater of high total dissolved
solids (TDS) content to move from the
western part of the basin into
groundwater of lower TDS content in
the central part of the basin.
Remediation efforts have helped slow
the migration of this plume.

No wells on subject properties. No
active well within one mile of subject

property.

Source

Historical Oil and
Gas Wells on
Subject property

No historical wells on the subject
properties. No historical wells reported
within one mile of subject Site.

San Jacinto Groundwater Basin,
California’s Groundwater Bulletin 118,
California Department of Water
Resources.

State of California Department of
Conservation Division of Oil, Gas, and
Geothermal Resources (DOGGR)
website mapping tool
(maps.conservation.ca.gov), accessed
July 31, 2018.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

Kimley-Horn reviewed reasonably ascertainable records to identify obvious uses of the subject property
from the present, back to the property’s obvious first developed use, or to 1940, whichever is earlier.
Reasonably ascertainable records reviewed as part of this Phase | ESA documented the use of the property
back to at least 1901.

4.1: Aerial Photographs

Kimley-Horn reviewed reasonably ascertainable aerial photographs for the subject property. The sources
and years available are identified in the table below. Copies of the relevant aerial photographs are included
in Appendix E.

The following table summarizes the observations made for the subject Site during the aerial photograph
review. Information obtained about the adjoining properties from these sources is summarized in
Section 8.0.

Historical Aerial Photograph Summary

‘ Table 4: Property Use Summary ‘

‘ Year and Source | Summary of Information ‘

The Site includes undeveloped land as well as land used for residential/agricultural
purposes. A roadway bisects the upper portion of the Site along a route similar to
present-day Van Buren Boulevard. Structures related to agriculture and associated
residences are located north of the roadway, within and adjacent to the Site. A railway
and roadway are located parallel to and east of the Site. Agricultural uses are visible
in the surrounding area, along with an airstrip located northeast of the Site.

1938 EDR

Development is visible within and surrounding the Site. Additional roadways and
structures associated with the increased military development in the area are visible
throughout the surrounding area. Structures associated with the present-day WWTP
at the southern boundary of the Site are visible. The railway is still visible east of the
Site and the roadway parallel to the railway has expanded. The airstrip northeast of
the Site remains visible and the associated airport facility has expanded.

1949 EDR

No significant changes to the Site are visible, however, continued development
related to the March Air Force Base is visible throughout the surrounding area,
including construction of the Arnold Heights residential development located north of
the Site and the expansion of the March Field Airport located east of the Site.

1953 EDR

No significant changes to the Site are visible, however, continued development
1959 EDR related to the March Air Force Base is visible throughout the surrounding area,
including the golf course to the east of the Site.

No significant changes were observed on the Site or the surrounding area with the
exception of the expansion of the golf course to the east of the Site.

Date Issued September 6, 2018
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Table 4: Property Use Summary

Year and Source

Summary of Information

1978 EDR

No significant changes were observed on the Site; however, the Riverside National
Cemetery is visible east of the Site and the WWTP is shown south of the Site.

1985 EDR

No significant changes were observed on the Site. The 1-215 is visible east of the Site
and includes on-ramps and off-ramps at Van Buren Boulevard.

1989 EDR

No significant changes were observed on the Site or the surrounding area.

1994 EDR

No significant changes were observed on the Site or the surrounding area.

2006 EDR

No significant changes were observed on the Site or the surrounding area.

2009 EDR

Land within the northern portion of the Site, adjacent to Van Buren Boulevard, has
been cleared and graded. Additional development is visible southeast of the Site and
the Arnold Heights residential development north of Van Buren Boulevard is no longer
visible and the land in that area has been cleared and graded.

2012 EDR

No significant changes were observed on the Site. The roadways north of Van Buren
Boulevard in the former Arnold Heights residential development have been
reconfigured and construction of several industrial or commercial developments have
commenced.

2016 EDR

Increased development north of Van Buren Boulevard is visible. Van Buren Boulevard
has been widened and the overpass and on-ramps to the [-215 have been
reconfigured to match their current alignment.

4.2: Sanborn Maps

According to EDR, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps are reportedly not available for the subject property.
Sanborn Maps information is included in Appendix F.

4.3: Historical Topographic Maps

Kimley-Horn reviewed reasonably ascertainable historical topographic maps (Appendix C) for the subject
property provided by EDR. The earliest historical topographic map available for the Site is from 1901. The
historical topographic maps suggest that the Site has been developed since 1901 or earlier. The following
table summarizes the information obtained about the subject property from the Historical Topographic

Maps.
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Topographic Map Summary for the Subject Property

Table 6: Property Use Summary

Year

1901 EDR

Summary of Information

Roadways are visible east and west of a rail line, identified as the Temecula line,

which runs parallel east of the Site. A roadway in a similar configuration to present
day Van Buren Boulevard is shown, along with other roadways traversing the Site
and structures located close to or potentially within the Site. The surrounding area
has intersecting roadways with some structures visible along the rail line and
northeast of the Site.

1942 EDR

Camp Haan (future March Air Force Base) is identified within and west of the Site.
Increased development is visible on the Site and in the surrounding area, particularly
roadways and structures associated with Camp Haan, located west of State Route
395 (SR-395), which is designated as a 4-lane highway. Two streams are shown
crossing the Site (approximately 0.4 miles south of Van Buren Boulevard and just
south of B Street) and a Forest Service fire station is located southwest of the Site.

1947 EDR

There appear to be no significant changes to the Site or surrounding area from the
1942 topographic map.

1953 EDR

The 1953 map shows the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway (ATSF) east of
and parallel to the subject Site. The Site and the majority of the surrounding area are
located within the March Air Force Base. March Field Airport is visible east of the Site
and the Arnold Heights housing development is visible to the north of the Site. SR-395
is shown as a divided highway and in the same alignment as present-day 1-215, which
is first identified in 2012.

1967 EDR

The roadway configuration within and bordering the Site has changed and less
roadways are present on-site. The surrounding area shows increased development
associated with March Air Force Base including an extension of the March Field
Airport.

1973 EDR

The majority of the Site is not visible on the map. The visible portion, north of Nandina
Avenue, shows no significant changes from the 1967 map. However, new roadways
are visible west of the subject Site.

1978 EDR

The majority of the Site is not visible on the map. The visible portion, north of Nandina
Avenue, shows no significant changes from the 1973 map.

1979/1980 EDR

The southern portion of the Site is not visible on the map. The northern portion of the
Site is visible, but shows no significant changes to the Site. Development in the
surrounding area is minimally altered from the 1967 map (the last visible map of the
northern portion of the Site and vicinity), with the exception of Riverside National
Cemetery, which is shown west of the Site.

2012 EDR

The majority of the surrounding area shows no significant changes from the 1979/80
map. The 1-215 is shown in its current configuration, including the Van Buren
Boulevard on-ramps and off-ramps, in the vicinity of the Site. The configuration of
roadways west of the Site have been maodified, however, minimal changes are shown
other than those associated with the 1-215 and Van Buren Boulevard roadway
configuration.
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4.4: Local Street Directories

A city directory abstract for the subject property was requested through EDR (Appendix G). The address
associated with the subject Site (Van Buren Boulevard, March Air Reserve Base, California, 92518).
Information was identified by EDR for 22495 Van Buren Boulevard and 22550 Van Buren Boulevard. The
property at 22495 Van Buren Boulevard was found to have a prior use as a cemetery and details are
provided in Sections 7.0 and 9.0.

4.5: Assessing Department

Given the nature of the Site, assessing department data was not requested. There are no buildings or
structures located within the subject Site.

4.6: Building Department

Given the nature of the Site, building permit data was not requested. There are no buildings or structures
located within the subject Site.

4.7: Fire Department

Given the nature of the Site, fire department data was not requested. There are no buildings or structures
located within the subject Site.

4.8: Health Department

Given the nature of the Site, health department data was not requested. There are no buildings or
structures located within the subject Site.

4.9: Utilities

4.9.1: MUNICIPAL WATER/WATER WELLS

Water service within the subject Site is provided by the Western Municipal Water District. Kimley-Horn was
unable to determine when municipal water was first available in the area of the subject Site; however, the
Site and adjacent properties have been developed since at least 1901 and presumably this area was
serviced by municipal water at that time. There are no municipal wells or water supply wells located on the
subject Site or the adjacent properties.

4.9.2: SANITARY SEWER/SEPTIC SYSTEM

Sanitary sewer is provided to the Site by WMWD. Kimley-Horn was unable to determine when sanitary
sewer was first available in the area of the subject Site; however, the Site and adjacent properties have
been developed since at least 1901 and presumably this area was serviced by sanitary sewer at that time.

4.9.3: HEAT SOURCE

Natural gas is provided to the Site by Southern California Gas Company (SCG) and electrical power is
provided to the Site by Southern California Edison (SCE). Kimley-Horn was unable to determine when gas
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and electric was first available in the area of the subject Site; however, the Site and adjacent properties
have been developed since at least 1901 and presumably this area was serviced by gas and electric service
at that time.

4.10: Underground Storage Tank (UST) Systems

Review of reasonably ascertainable standard and other historical sources, and site observations, have not
identified the current and historical presence of USTs on the subject property. Specifically, no records of
USTs were identified though review of reasonably ascertainable records and Kimley-Horn did not observe
any evidence of USTs (i.e. fill ports, vent pipes, etc.) during the site reconnaissance.

4.11: Previous Environmental Reports

No environmental reports were identified for the subject Site. Therefore, no previous environmental reports
were reviewed during the preparation of this Phase | ESA.

4.12: Environmental Liens, Activity and Use Limitations, and Government
Institutional and Engineering Controls

Kimley-Horn has not identified any record of environmental liens, activity and use limitations, or institutional
controls or engineering controls associated with the subject property through review of reasonable
ascertainable records.
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5.0 INTERVIEWS

The objective of completing interviews with knowledgeable site contacts is to obtain information about the
uses and physical characteristics of the property. In general, interviewees supported the information
reviewed from other historical sources (i.e. aerial photos, city records, etc.).

Interview Summary

Table 7: Interview Summary

Length of Time
Representatives | Interviewed Name and Title Associated with Comments
Subject Property
Lauren Sotelo has worked
with the March Joint
Current Lauren Sotelo Powers Authority, the
March JPA . ' e
Property Owner arch J Associate Planner 3 years owner of the Site, for 3
years. See Section 2.1 for
details of interview.
Key Site N/A N/A N/A The Site is vacant.
Manager
Current No N/A N/A The Site is vacant.
Occupant(s)
Reliable contact information
Former No N/A N/A for former property .
Occupant(s) occupants was not provided
to Kimley-Horn.
Reliable contact information
Owner of for former property owners
adjacent No N/A N/A P .p y .
. was not provided to Kimley-
properties Horm
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6.0 SUMMARY OF HISTORICAL USE

Standard and other historical sources of information suggest that structures and roadways were located on
the Site prior to 1901. Agricultural uses were visible by 1938 and by 1942 Camp Haan (future March Air
Force Base) was located on and west of the Site. Increased development related to the March Air Force
Base continued during the following decades including the construction of the Arnold Heights residential
development and March Field Airport prior to 1953. The Riverside National Cemetery and the WWTP were
constructed prior to 1978. In 2009, the portion of the site north of Van Buren Boulevard was cleared and
graded and by 2012 initial construction of industrial developments in the surrounding area were
commencing. By 2016, Van Buren Boulevard was widened and the overpass and on-ramps to the 1-215
were reconfigured to match their current alignment.
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7.0 SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE

The following section provides a summary of the site reconnaissance undertaken at the subject property.

Site Reconnaissance Information

Table 8: Reconnaissance Information

EP Field Personnel: Karina Fidler

Site Reconnaissance

Date: August 23, 2018

Weather Conditions: 88°F, Clear and dry

Escort: Dean Meyer with the Riverside National Cemetery

Limitations: none

7.1: Subject Property Observations

A reconnaissance of the subject Site was performed by Karina Fidler (Kimley-Horn) on August 23, 2018.
The site reconnaissance consisted of a visual and pedestrian survey of the subject property and the
adjoining properties to determine whether the prevailing site conditions warranted further investigation or
consideration as a REC. Ms. Fidler was accompanied by Dean Meyer with the Riverside National Cemetery
during the site reconnaissance. Mr. Meyer is the engineer in charge of the Riverside National Cemetery
Expansion Project. Two of the future sewer laterals proposed as part of a separate project are located
within the construction limits of the Riverside National Cemetery Expansion Project. The weather was clear
and dry, approximately 88° F at the time of the site reconnaissance. Photographs taken during the site
reconnaissance are provided in Appendix A.

The northern portion of the subject Site consists of vacant land adjacent to a detention basin associated
with the Meridian Business Park, north of Van Buren Boulevard. The middle portion of the Site consists of
an existing roadway (Avenue A). Avenue A is paved with asphalt. The southern portion of the Site is
located in disturbed and undeveloped area (non-native grassland) immediately to the west of the existing
BNSF railway and 1-215. The proposed alignment also borders the existing Western Municipal Water
District Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) to the west at the southern end of the Site. The proposed
alignment will connect to the existing WWTP at the southern end of the subject Site. There was a pipeline
marker delineating a sewer pipeline in this location. There are three proposed sewer laterals that will
connect to the proposed sewer alignment. The northernmost sewer lateral is located within Avenue A
(northern terminus) and will connect to an existing manhole located at the north property boundary of the
Riverside National Cemetery near the intersection of Van Buren Blvd. and Avenue A. The center and
southernmost proposed sewer laterals are located within the Riverside National Cemetery Expansion
Project which is currently under construction. The construction site consists of numerous stockpiles of dirt
that are actively being moved around in the grading operations. In addition, there are approximately 15 to
20 stockpiles approximately 10 cubic yards each located in the proposed location of the center sewer
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lateral. These stockpiles consist of vegetation debris, mulch and soil. No regulated substances or materials
were observed to stored or stockpiled adjacent to the subject Site.

There are no structures located on the subject Site. There are overhead lines that cross Avenue A in two
places at the northern end of the Site. The overhead lines parallel the BNSF railway in between the subject
Site and the tracks. There are transformers associated with these lines, but all transformers appear on
poles located outside of the subject Site. There was no staining observed in association with these
transformers. No evidence of stressed or stained vegetation was observed on-site. Aside from wind-blown
trash and debris, no evidence of contamination or potential sources of contamination were identified in
association with the proposed sewer alignment.

Site Reconnaissance Observations

Table 9: Property Use Summary

Category Feature Observed

Elevators NA
Air Compressors NA
Incinerators NA
Waste Treatment Systems NA
Presses/Stamping Equipment NA
Interior Equipment
Press Pits NA
Hydraulic Lifts or In-ground hoists NA
Paint Booth NA
Plating Tanks NA
Lathes, Screw Machines, etc. NA
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTSs) No
Aboveground Drums, Barrels and/or Containers > 5 NG
Chemical or Other gallons
Waste Storage or Chip Hoppers No
Waste Streams
Hazardous or Petroleum Waste
No
Streams
Underground Storage Tanks No
Underground
Chemical or Waste Septic Tank No
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Table 9: Property Use Summary

Category Feature Observed

Storage, Drainage or

i Fuel Dispensers No
Collection Systems
Sumps or Cisterns No
Dry Wells No
Oil/Water Separators No
Floor Drains, Trench Drains, etc. No
Pipeline Markers Yes
Stressed Vegetation No
Stained Soil or Pavement No
Pad or Pole Mounted Transformers .
. Off-site
and/or Capacitors
Soil Piles of Unknown Origin No
Exterior Dumpsters with Staining No
Leachate or Other Waste Seeps No
) b i Trash, Debris, and/or Other Waste No
Exterior Observations VisierEls
Uncontrolled Dumping or Disposal
No
Areas
Surface Water Discoloration, Sheen
No
or Free Product
Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors No
Storm water retention or detention No
ponds
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons No
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7.1.1: CURRENT OPERATIONS

The northern portion of the subject Site consists of vacant land adjacent to a detention basin associated
with the Meridian Business Park, north of Van Buren Boulevard. The middle portion of the Site consists of
existing paved roadway (Avenue A). The southern portion of the Site is located in disturbed and
undeveloped area (non-native grassland). There are three proposed sewer laterals that will connect to the
proposed trunk sewer alignment as part of a separate project. The northernmost sewer lateral is located
within Avenue A. The center and southernmost sewer laterals are located within the Riverside National
Cemetery Expansion Project which is currently under construction.
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8.0 ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The following Section provides information about the adjoining properties obtained during the site
reconnaissance and through review of reasonably ascertainable information.

North Adjoining Properties

The Site is bounded to the north by the Meridian Business Park, which consists of large industrial
warehouses and distribution centers.

East Adjoining Properties

The Site is bounded to the east by the BNSF railway and the [-215 freeway.
South Adjoining Property

The Site is bounded to the south by the existing WWTF.

West Adjoining Property

The Riverside National Cemetery is located to the west of the subject Site.
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Kimley-Horn retained EDR to provide current regulatory database information compiled by a variety of
federal and state regulatory agencies. A copy of the complete database report is included in Appendix H.
The following information was obtained.

Environmental Database Review Summary

Table 10: Property Use Summary

Type

Regulatory Agency Database

Approximate
Minimum Search

Number of Sites

Distance (AMSD) within AMSD
National Priority List (NPL) Sites 1 mile 1
ngeral NPL Site Proposed NPL 1 mile 0
List
NPL Liens Subject Property 0
Federal Dgllsted National Priority List (DNPL) 1, mile 0
Sites
Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability %% mile 0
Federal CERCLIS Information System (CERCLIS) Sites
List Federal Facility 1% mile 0
SEMS %% mile 1
CERCLIS No Further Remediation Action .
. Y% mile 0
Planned (NFRAP) Sites
Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) Corrective Action Report 1 mile 0
(CORRACTYS) Sites
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, .
. . Y% mile 0
Storage or Disposal (TSD) Sites
RF:RA Large Quantity Generators (LQG) v, mile 1
Sites
Federal RCRA RCRA Small Quantity Generators (SQG) .
. . Ya mile 0
Generators List Sites
RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small :
. . Ya mile 0
Quantity Generators (CESQG) Sites
US Eng Controls ¥ mile 0
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Table 10: Property Use Summary

Approximate

Number of Sites

Type Regulatory Agency Database Minimum Search _
Distance (AMSD) within AMSD
Federal Institutional | US Inst Control % mile 1
Control/Engineering
Control Registries | LUCIS Y2 mile 0
Federal Environmental Response and Notification | Subject Property 0
System (ERNS)
CA RESPONSE 1 mile 2
State & Tribal ENVIROSTOR (equivalents to CERCLIS) 1 mile 3
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites 1% mile 1
(SWLF)
State & Tribal Leaking Qnderground Storage Tank 1, mile 5
Leaking Storage (LUST) Sites
Tank Lists Indian LUST v mile 0
CA Registered Underground Storage 1 e
Tank (UST) Sites /amile 0
State & Tribal SLIC V2 mile 0
Reglstgred Storage CA AST v, mile 0
Tank List
Indian UST Ya mile 0
FEMA UST Ya mile 0
State & Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) % mile 0
Voluntary Cleanup
Sites . .
Indian VCP Y% mile 0
Local US Brownfields % mile 0
oDl Y% mile 0
CA WMUDS/SWAT % mile 0
Local Solid Waste
Facilities/Landfill Debris Region 9 % mile 0
Sites (SWLF)
SWRCY % mile 0
Indian ODI % mile 0
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Table 10: Property Use Summary

Approximate

Number of Sites

Type Regulatory Agency Database Minimum Search o
Distance (AMSD) within AMSD

US CDL Subject Property 0

Local Hazardous CDL Subject Property 0

Waste

Contaminated Sites | US Hist CDL Subject Property 0
CA HIST CAL-SITES 1 mile 1
CA FID UST Ya mile 0
HIST UST Ya mile 0

Local SWEEPS UST Ya mile 0
Land Records (Liens 2) Subject Property 0
DEED % mile 0

Records of HMIRS Subject Property 0

Emergency Release _

Reports SPILLS 90 Subject Property 0
RCRA NonGen/NLR Ya mile 0
DOT OPS Subject Property 0
DOD 1 mile 1
FUDS 1 mile 2
CONSENT 1 mile 0
Record of Decision (ROD) 1 mile 1

Other UMTRA Y% mile 0
US Mines Ya mile 0
TRIS Ya mile 0
TSCA Subject Property 0
FTTS Subject Property 0
HIST FTTS Subject Property 0
SSTS Subject Property 0
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Approximate

Number of Sites

Type Regulatory Agency Database Minimum Search o
Distance (AMSD) within AMSD
ICIS Subject Property 0
PADS Subject Property 0
MLTS Subject Property 0
RADINFO Subject Property 0
FINDS Subject Property 0
ECHO Subject Property 0
HIST CORTESE Y mile 3
CA CORTESE Y mile 0
CA HWP 1 mile 1
HAZNET Subject Property 0
EMI Subject Property 0
RAATS Subject Property 0
RMP Subject Property 0
Notify 65 1 mile 1
CA WIP Ya mile 34
Drycleaners Ya mile 0
NPDES Subject Property 0
AIRS Subject Property 0
UMTRA Y% mile 0
SCRD Drycleaner Y% mile 0
Lead Smelters Subject Property 0
2020 COR Action Ya mile 0
Mines Ya mile 0
US Airs Subject Property 0
018
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Table 10: Property Use Summary

Approximate

Number of Sites

Type Regulatory Agency Database Eﬂilgtlgr:]lér:(iﬁ;; within AMSD

PRP Subject Property 1
PCB Transformer Subject Property 0
Coal Ash EPA Y5 mile 0
Coal Ash DOE Subject Property 0
Financial Assurance Subject Property 0
EPA Watch List Subject Property 0
EDR MGP 1 mile 0
EDR US Hist Auto Stat Ya mile 0
EDR US Hist Cleaners Ya mile 0
RGA LF Subject Property 0
RGA LUST Subject Property 0

Either Unmappable Database Listings (a.k.a. database- 0
Orphan Sites) dependent

9.1: Subject Property and Occupant Listings
The subject property was not identified in the referenced databases.
9.2: Adjoining and Nearby Sites

Kimley-Horn’s review of the referenced databases also considered the potential or likelihood of
contamination from adjoining and nearby sites. To evaluate which of the adjoining and nearby sites
identified in the regulatory database report present an environmental risk to the subject property, Kimley-
Horn considered the following criteria:

e The type of database on which the adjoining/nearby property is identified.

e The topographic position of the property relative to the subject property.

e The direction and distance of the identified facility from the subject property.
e Local soil conditions in the subject property area.

e The known and/or inferred ground water flow direction in the subject property area.
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The status of the respective regulatory agency-required investigations and/or cleanup associated
with the identified facility.

Surface and subsurface obstructions and diversions (e.g., buildings, roads, sewer systems, utility
service lines, rivers, lakes, and ditches) located between the identified site and the subject property.

Only those sites that are judged to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property and/or
warrant additional clarification are further evaluated. Using the referenced criteria, and based upon a review
of readily available information contained within the regulatory database report, Kimley-Horn did not identify
adjoining (i.e., bordering) or nearby sites (e.g., properties within a ¥-mile radius) listed in the regulatory
database report that were judged to present a potential environmental risk to the subject property with the
exception of the following:

Riverside National Cemetery (immediately to the west of the subject Site)

This cemetery is located immediately to the west of the proposed main sewer alignment and two
of the future sewer laterals (part of a separate project) are located within the cemetery expansion
area currently under construction. This facility is listed on the HIST CORTESE database. According
to the GeoTracker database (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018),
the Riverside National Cemetery site received regulatory closure on April 4, 1989. Notwithstanding
this instance, the cemetery is a potential source of localized contamination resulting in the common
and legal use of embalming fluids that may result in localized impacts to soil and ground water.
Given that this existing cemetery is directly adjacent to the project Site and ground disturbance is
planned within the cemetery expansion area, this facility is considered a REC for the subject
Site.

BNSF Railway (immediately east of the subject Site)

The BNSF Railway is immediately to the east of the proposed sewer alignment. This facility is listed
on the CIWQS (California Integrated Water Quality System) database. There is very limited
information in the EDR report regarding this site. The site is also not listed on the GeoTracker
database (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018) or the Envirostor
database (https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018). However, the common
and legal use of creosote and arsenic in rail ties could result in localized impacts to soil. Given that
the BNSF railway is within 50 feet of the proposed sewer alignment, this facility is considered a
REC for the subject Site.

Former March Air Force Base OU-2-Site 19 West March Sludge Drying Beds (immediately south
of the subject Site)

According to the GeoTracker database (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August
27, 2018), the former March Air Force Base OU-2-Site 19 West March Sludge Drying Beds Site
was located southeast of the wastewater treatment facility. The site contained four lined sludge
drying beds and three unlined sludge drying beds. Approximately 7,000 cubic yards of surface and
near-surface soil contamination was estimated to exist over the site. The contaminants of concern
and ecological concern were: polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, polychlorinated biphenyls,
hexavalent chromium, and thallium. The current and future land use expected for the site is a
public wastewater treatment facility.

The March Installation Restoration Program (IRP) began in September of 1983. The initial study
identified 30 potential contaminated sites for further investigation. A second study, completed in
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March 1987, consisted of the collection of soil, water, and soil gas samples. In June 1987, further
investigation was conducted. This investigation indicated that further investigation was required to
better define the extent of soil and groundwater contamination and off-base migration of the
chlorinated solvent trichloroethene in groundwater. In November 1991, March was listed on the
U.S EPA National Priorities List (Superfund site) due to the presence of contamination in
groundwater beneath the base. Sites were placed into 3 separate Operable Units (OU). Site 19
was placed in OU-2. The OU-2 Air Force Real Property Agency (AFRPA) Remedial
Investigation/Feasibility Study (for 15 Sites) was made available to the public in November 1996.
The OU-2 AFRPA Record of Decision (ROD) was final in April 2004. The site was closed without
restrictions by Amendment to the ROD dated October 6, 2016. Given the no further action and
regulatory closure for this site, this facility is not considered a REC for the subject Site.

e Former March Air Force Base OU-2-Site 24 Landfill No. 1 (immediately south of the subject Site)

According to the GeoTracker database (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August
27, 2018), the former March Air Force Base OU-2-Site 24 Landfill No. 1 Site was located
immediately south of the subject Site. As described above, it was part of the March Air Force Base
IRP OU-2. The site received regulatory closure in April 2004 when the OU-2 AFRPA ROD was
issued. Given the no further action and regulatory closure for this site, this facility is not considered
a REC for the subject Site.

e Former Camp Haan Site Y (immediately to the west of the subject Site)

This facility is listed on the SWF/LF (State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists),
RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR and Cortese databases. According to the GeoTracker database
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018), the Camp Haan Site Y site is
an open site assessment. Site Y consists of a landfill within Riverside National Cemetery, formerly
known as Camp Haan. The site has historically been used as a landfill. The landfill is described as
having received solid waste during Camp Haan operations (November 1940 through August 1946).
Such waste has included waste and ash from the incinerator that was located within the site area.
Demolition debris from former Camp Haan buildings has also been placed within the landfill. In
recent years, surplus soil from cemetery operations has been placed in the landfill. Soil and
groundwater sampling have taken place and remedial action plans have been prepared and
implemented for Site Y. However, as recent as June 2018, the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) has issued a letter in response to their review of the “Draft Final Decision
Document for Site Y at Former Camp Haan, Riverside County” dated April 2018 to say that they
do not agree that no further action is needed. They state that the non-engineered soil cover will
need maintenance in order to provide positive drainage, to minimize erosion, to prevent ponding,
and to minimize water infiltration through the cover. The RWQCB also requests that the site include
a development of appropriate institutional controls to restrict access to prevent digging in the soil
cover or disposal of additional waste to the site, and a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan
for the non-engineered soil cover. Given that this site is directly adjacent to the project site, this
facility is considered a REC for the subject Site.

9.3: Vapor Evaluation
The ASTM E1527-13 document standardizes the terms release and migration consistent with those used

in CERCLA and AAI. As such, potentially harmful vapors must be evaluated during the completion of a
Phase | ESA.
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Kimley-Horn performed a Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Screening (VES) as defined in ASTM E2600-10%,
with the purpose of identifying if a Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) exists in association with the
subject Site (Appendix I). A VEC is defined as the presence or likely presence of contaminants of concern
(COC) vapors in the subsurface of the subject Site caused by a release of hazardous substances and/or
petroleum compounds into soil and groundwater.

Current and historical uses were evaluated within the Area of Concern (AOC) during the completion of the
Tier 1 VES. As indicated in ASTM 2600-10, the radial distance of the AOC for non-petroleum hydrocarbon
COC:s (i.e. chlorinated VOCS) is 1/3-mile and 1/10 mile for petroleum hydrocarbons.

The VES report identified adjoining (i.e., bordering) or nearby sites (e.g., properties within a %2 -mile radius)
listed in the regulatory database report. Kimley-Horn determined that these sites do not present a potential
environmental risk to the subject property with the exception of the following:

e Riverside National Cemetery (immediately to the west of the subject Site)

o BNSF Railway (immediately east of the subject Site)

e Former March Air Force Base OU-2-Site 19 West March Sludge Drying Beds (immediately south
of the subject Site)

e Former March Air Force Base OU-2-Site 24 Landfill No. 1 (immediately south of the subject Site)

Former Camp Haan Site Y (immediately to the west of the subject Site)

The sites noted above and determined to require further evaluation are further discussed in Section 9.2.

1 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions

Date Issued: September 6, 2018
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10.0 FINDINGS, OPINIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

10.1: Significant Data Gaps
Kimley-Horn did not encounter any significant data gaps during the course of this ESA.
10.2: Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECSs)

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 for the proposed sewer alignment totaling approximately 1.62 miles
and a 0.62-acre staging area located on the west side of the Interstate 215 and Van Buren Boulevard
interchange within an unincorporated area of Riverside County, California; the subject property. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. Kimley-Horn
identified the following RECs in association with the subject Site:

e Riverside National Cemetery (immediately to the west of the subject Site)

This cemetery is located immediately to the west of the proposed main sewer alignment and two
of the future sewer laterals (part of a separate project) are located within the cemetery expansion
area currently under construction. This facility is listed on the HIST CORTESE database. According
to the GeoTracker database (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018),
the Riverside National Cemetery site received regulatory closure on April 4, 1989. Notwithstanding
this instance, the cemetery is a potential source of localized contamination resulting in the common
and legal use of embalming fluids that may result in localized impacts to soil and ground water.
Given that this existing cemetery is directly adjacent to the project Site and ground disturbance is
planned within the cemetery expansion area, this facility is considered a REC for the subject
Site.

e BNSF Railway (immediately east of the subject Site)

The BNSF Railway is immediately to the east of the proposed sewer alignment. This facility is listed
on the CIWQS (California Integrated Water Quality System) database. There is very limited
information in the EDR report regarding this site. The site is also not listed on the GeoTracker
database (http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018) or the Envirostor
database (https://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018). However, the common
and legal use of creosote and arsenic in rail ties could result in localized impacts to soil. Given that
the BNSF railway is within 50 feet of the proposed sewer alignment, this facility is considered a
REC for the subject Site.

e Former Camp Haan Site Y (immediately to the west of the subject Site)

This facility is listed on the SWF/LF (State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists),
RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR and Cortese databases. According to the GeoTracker database
(http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ accessed August 27, 2018), the Camp Haan Site Y site is
an open site assessment. Site Y consists of a landfill within Riverside National Cemetery, formerly
known as Camp Haan. The site has historically been used as a landfill. The landfill is described as
having received solid waste during Camp Haan operations (November 1940 through August 1946).
Such waste has included waste and ash from the incinerator that was located within the site area.
Demolition debris from former Camp Haan buildings has also been placed within the landfill. In

Date Issued September 6, 2018
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recent years, surplus soil from cemetery operations has been placed in the landfill.  Soil and
groundwater sampling have taken place and remedial action plans have been prepared and
implemented for Site Y. However, as recent as June 2018, the Regional Water Quality Control
Board (RWQCB) has issued a letter in response to their review of the “Draft Final Decision
Document for Site Y at Former Camp Haan, Riverside County” dated April 2018 to say that they
do not agree that no further action is needed. They state that the non-engineered soil cover will
need maintenance in order to provide positive drainage, to minimize erosion, to prevent ponding,
and to minimize water infiltration through the cover. The RWQCB also requests that the site include
a development of appropriate institutional controls to restrict access to prevent digging in the soil
cover or disposal of additional waste to the site, and a long-term monitoring and maintenance plan
for the non-engineered soil cover. Given that this site is directly adjacent to the project Site, this
facility is considered a REC for the subject Site.

10.3: Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A CREC is a recognized environmental condition that is being appropriately characterized and remediated
in accord with, and under the supervision of, authorized governmental agency charged with oversight of
such recognized environmental condition. This assessment has not revealed evidence of controlled
recognized environmental conditions connected with the subject property.

10.4: Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

A historical REC (HREC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a past release of any hazardous substance
and/or petroleum product that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
or meeting unrestricted use criteria. This assessment has not revealed evidence of historical recognized
environmental conditions connected with the subject property.

10.5: Business Environmental Risk

A Business Environmental Risk (BER), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a risk which can have a material
environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the use of a commercial
site, and which does not require further investigation to the same degree as a REC. This assessment has
not revealed evidence of business environmental risk conditions connected with the subject property.

10.6: Statement of Compliance

We have performed a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E
1527-13 for the proposed sewer alignment totaling approximately 1.62 miles and a 0.62-acre staging area
located on the west side of the Interstate 215 and Van Buren Boulevard interchange within an
unincorporated area of Riverside County, California; the subject property. Any exceptions to, or deletions
from, this practice are described in Section 1.4 of this report. This assessment has revealed evidence of
RECs connected with the property as listed in Section 10.2 of this report.

Date Issued: September 6, 2018
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11.0 SIGNATURE(S) OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S)

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and we have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the
subject property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquires in conformance with the
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

%;; C

Karina Fidler, AICP, CPESC

[’LJ—(H, C Z:,'/

ason C. Sheasley, P.G A(PA, FL, NC)
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Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 1 of

Photo No. 1

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer lateral location looking west along the border between the
existing Riverside National Cemetery and the expansion area currently under construction.

Location:

Elevation:

Photo No. 2

Remarks:  View of BNSF railway to the east of the proposed sewer alignment from the mid-point on
Avenue A.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler
Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 2 of

Photo No. 3

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking south from the southern terminus of Avenue A.

Location:
Elevation:

Photo No. 4

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking north from the southern terminus of
Avenue A.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 3 of

Photo No. 5

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking south from the mid-point on Avenue A.

Location:
Elevation:

Photo No. 6

Remarks:  View of powerlines and pole mounted transformers immediately to the east of the proposed
sewer alignment from Avenue A.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 4 of

Photo No. 7

Remarks:  View of northernmost proposed sewer lateral location looking southeast from the northern
end of Avenue A.

Location:

Elevation:

Photo No. 8

ety

Remarks:  View of proposed connection point (Riverside National Cemetery) of the northernmost proposed
sewer lateral location looking north across Avenue A.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 5 of

Photo No. 9

Remarks:  Photo 6668 - View of proposed sewer lateral location looking west along the border between the
existing Riverside National Cemetery and the expansion area currently under construction.

Location:

Elevation:

Photo No. 10

Remarks:  Approximately 15 to 20 stockpiles approximately 10 cubic yards each located in the proposed
location of the center sewer lateral. These stockpiles consist of vegetation debris, mulch and soil.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 6 of

Photo No. 11

Remarks:  View of connection point of the proposed alignment with the existing WWTF at the southern
end of the subject Site.

Location:

Elevation:

Photo No. 12

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking east from the southern end of the subject Site.
Fence to the south is the boundary of the existing WWTF.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 7 of 8

Photo No. 13

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking north from the southern end of the subject Site
immediately adjacent to the BNSF railway to the east.

Location:

Elevation:

Photo No. 14

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking south from the northern portion of the subject Site towards
Van Buren Blvd.

Location:

Elevation:




Klmley » Horn Meridian Trunk Sewer KHA Job No.: 295404009

KHA Rep.: Karina Fidler

401 B Street, Suite 600 Date: August 23, 2018

Photograph Sheet

San Diego, CA 92101 Page: 8 of

Photo No. 15

Remarks:  View of proposed sewer alignment looking north from the northern portion of the subject Site
towards the Meridian Business Park.

Location:

Elevation:

Photo No. 16

Remarks:

Location:
Elevation:
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USER QUESTIONNAIRE

PART A

Site Name:

Meridian Trunk Sewer Project

Client Name:

March Joint Powers Authority

Client Contact and Phone Number:

Lauren Sotelo; (951) 656-7000

Signature of Client:

Date:

August 14, 2018

I. User Questions for Application of Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) as
defined in E 1527- 13 Appendix X3

The following are a series of questions from ASTM 1527-13 that must be answered in order to
qualify for LLPs under CERCLA. Please provide an answer to each question or attach pertinent
information and identify a number for each attachment.

(1.) Environmental liens that are filed or recorded against the property (40 CFR 312.25).
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1
below) identify any environmental liens fled or recorded against the property under federal,
tribal, state or local law?

NOTE 1-In certain jurisdictions, federal, tribal, state, or local statutes, or regulations specify
that environmental liens and AULs be filed in judicial records rather than in land title records.
In such cases judicial records must be searched for environmental liens and AULSs.

o No 0 Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

Unknown.

(2.) Activity and use limitations that are in place on the property (40 CFR 312.26(a) (1) (v)
and VI)).

Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate, see Note 1
above) identify any AULs, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or
institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or have been fled or recorded
against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law?

o No X Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

The property is located within Airport Compatibility Use Zone B2 of the 2014 March
Air Reserve Base/March Inland Port Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan. Certain
land use restrictions are applicable to projects within this Zone. The 2014 March Air
Reserve Base/March Inland Port ALUCP can be found at the following website:
http://www.rcaluc.org/Portals/0/17%20-
%20V0l.%201%20March%20Air%20Reserve%20Base%20Final.pdf?ver=2016-08-15-
145812-700




(3.) Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40
CFR 312.28).
Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or
former occupants of the property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

X No o Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

No, however, the adjoining property to the west is the Riverside National Cemetery
and to the east is the BNSF rail line.

(4.) Relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29).
Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value
of the property?

o No o Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No. 1

Not Applicable. The Veteran’s Administration currently owns the property, and has
conveved a 40-foot wide easement to the March Joint Powers Authority for the sanitary
and storm sewer line work. A copy of the Deed of Easement has been provided as
Attachment 1 to this questionnaire.

If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property?

o No o Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

Not Applicable.

(5.) Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR
312.30).
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the
property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of
releases or threatened releases? For example,

(a) Do you know the past uses of the property?
X No o Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

(b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?
X No O Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

(c.) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property?
X No 1o Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

(d.) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?



X No O Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.

(6.) The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the
property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40
CFR 312.31).

Based on your knowledge and experience related to the property are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of releases at the property?

X No o Yes (Describe or attach information) Attachment No.
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Van Buren Boulevard
March Air Reserve Ba, CA 92518

Inquiry Number: 5377569.4
July 31, 2018

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
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EDR Historical Topo Map Report 07/31/18

Site Name: Client Name:
Van Buren Boulevard Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc.

®
Van Buren Boulevard 401 B Street EDR
March Air Reserve Ba, CA 925 San Diego, CA 92101
EDR Inquiry # 5377569.4 Contact: Karina Fidler

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to
assist professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo
Map Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# 095404009 Latitude: 33.873376 33° 52' 24" North
Project: Meridian Trunk Sewer Longitude: -117.266217 -117° 15 58" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 475378.99
UTM Y Meters: 3748148.18
Elevation: 1536.00" above sea level

Maps Provided:

2012 1901
1979, 1980

1978

1973

1967

1953

1947

1942

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS I1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Preface

Soil surveys contain information that affects land use planning in survey areas.
They highlight soil limitations that affect various land uses and provide information
about the properties of the soils in the survey areas. Soil surveys are designed for
many different users, including farmers, ranchers, foresters, agronomists, urban
planners, community officials, engineers, developers, builders, and home buyers.
Also, conservationists, teachers, students, and specialists in recreation, waste
disposal, and pollution control can use the surveys to help them understand,
protect, or enhance the environment.

Various land use regulations of Federal, State, and local governments may impose
special restrictions on land use or land treatment. Soil surveys identify soil
properties that are used in making various land use or land treatment decisions.
The information is intended to help the land users identify and reduce the effects of
soil limitations on various land uses. The landowner or user is responsible for
identifying and complying with existing laws and regulations.

Although soil survey information can be used for general farm, local, and wider area
planning, onsite investigation is needed to supplement this information in some
cases. Examples include soil quality assessments (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/
portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/) and certain conservation and engineering
applications. For more detailed information, contact your local USDA Service Center
(https://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs) or your NRCS State Soil
Scientist (http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?
cid=nrcs142p2_053951).

Great differences in soil properties can occur within short distances. Some soils are
seasonally wet or subject to flooding. Some are too unstable to be used as a
foundation for buildings or roads. Clayey or wet soils are poorly suited to use as
septic tank absorption fields. A high water table makes a soil poorly suited to
basements or underground installations.

The National Cooperative Soil Survey is a joint effort of the United States
Department of Agriculture and other Federal agencies, State agencies including the
Agricultural Experiment Stations, and local agencies. The Natural Resources
Conservation Service (NRCS) has leadership for the Federal part of the National
Cooperative Soil Survey.

Information about soils is updated periodically. Updated information is available
through the NRCS Web Soil Survey, the site for official soil survey information.

The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its
programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability,
and where applicable, sex, marital status, familial status, parental status, religion,
sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or a
part of an individual's income is derived from any public assistance program. (Not
all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require


http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/soils/health/
https://offices.sc.egov.usda.gov/locator/app?agency=nrcs
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?cid=nrcs142p2_053951
http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/detail/soils/contactus/?cid=nrcs142p2_053951

alternative means for communication of program information (Braille, large print,
audiotape, etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at (202) 720-2600 (voice
and TDD). To file a complaint of discrimination, write to USDA, Director, Office of
Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20250-9410 or
call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). USDA is an equal opportunity
provider and employer.
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How Soil Surveys Are Made

Soil surveys are made to provide information about the soils and miscellaneous
areas in a specific area. They include a description of the soils and miscellaneous
areas and their location on the landscape and tables that show soil properties and
limitations affecting various uses. Soil scientists observed the steepness, length,
and shape of the slopes; the general pattern of drainage; the kinds of crops and
native plants; and the kinds of bedrock. They observed and described many soil
profiles. A soil profile is the sequence of natural layers, or horizons, in a soil. The
profile extends from the surface down into the unconsolidated material in which the
soil formed or from the surface down to bedrock. The unconsolidated material is
devoid of roots and other living organisms and has not been changed by other
biological activity.

Currently, soils are mapped according to the boundaries of major land resource
areas (MLRAs). MLRAs are geographically associated land resource units that

share common characteristics related to physiography, geology, climate, water

resources, soils, biological resources, and land uses (USDA, 2006). Soil survey
areas typically consist of parts of one or more MLRA.

The soils and miscellaneous areas in a survey area occur in an orderly pattern that
is related to the geology, landforms, relief, climate, and natural vegetation of the
area. Each kind of soil and miscellaneous area is associated with a particular kind
of landform or with a segment of the landform. By observing the soils and
miscellaneous areas in the survey area and relating their position to specific
segments of the landform, a soil scientist develops a concept, or model, of how they
were formed. Thus, during mapping, this model enables the soil scientist to predict
with a considerable degree of accuracy the kind of soil or miscellaneous area at a
specific location on the landscape.

Commonly, individual soils on the landscape merge into one another as their
characteristics gradually change. To construct an accurate soil map, however, soil
scientists must determine the boundaries between the soils. They can observe only
a limited number of soil profiles. Nevertheless, these observations, supplemented
by an understanding of the soil-vegetation-landscape relationship, are sufficient to
verify predictions of the kinds of soil in an area and to determine the boundaries.

Soil scientists recorded the characteristics of the soil profiles that they studied. They
noted soil color, texture, size and shape of soil aggregates, kind and amount of rock
fragments, distribution of plant roots, reaction, and other features that enable them
to identify soils. After describing the soils in the survey area and determining their
properties, the soil scientists assigned the soils to taxonomic classes (units).
Taxonomic classes are concepts. Each taxonomic class has a set of soll
characteristics with precisely defined limits. The classes are used as a basis for
comparison to classify soils systematically. Soil taxonomy, the system of taxonomic
classification used in the United States, is based mainly on the kind and character
of soil properties and the arrangement of horizons within the profile. After the soil
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scientists classified and named the soils in the survey area, they compared the
individual soils with similar soils in the same taxonomic class in other areas so that
they could confirm data and assemble additional data based on experience and
research.

The objective of soil mapping is not to delineate pure map unit components; the
objective is to separate the landscape into landforms or landform segments that
have similar use and management requirements. Each map unit is defined by a
unique combination of soil components and/or miscellaneous areas in predictable
proportions. Some components may be highly contrasting to the other components
of the map unit. The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way
diminishes the usefulness or accuracy of the data. The delineation of such
landforms and landform segments on the map provides sufficient information for the
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, onsite
investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous areas.

Soil scientists make many field observations in the process of producing a soil map.
The frequency of observation is dependent upon several factors, including scale of
mapping, intensity of mapping, design of map units, complexity of the landscape,
and experience of the soil scientist. Observations are made to test and refine the
soil-landscape model and predictions and to verify the classification of the soils at
specific locations. Once the soil-landscape model is refined, a significantly smaller
number of measurements of individual soil properties are made and recorded.
These measurements may include field measurements, such as those for color,
depth to bedrock, and texture, and laboratory measurements, such as those for
content of sand, silt, clay, salt, and other components. Properties of each soll
typically vary from one point to another across the landscape.

Observations for map unit components are aggregated to develop ranges of
characteristics for the components. The aggregated values are presented. Direct
measurements do not exist for every property presented for every map unit
component. Values for some properties are estimated from combinations of other
properties.

While a soil survey is in progress, samples of some of the soils in the area generally
are collected for laboratory analyses and for engineering tests. Soil scientists
interpret the data from these analyses and tests as well as the field-observed
characteristics and the soil properties to determine the expected behavior of the
soils under different uses. Interpretations for all of the soils are field tested through
observation of the soils in different uses and under different levels of management.
Some interpretations are modified to fit local conditions, and some new
interpretations are developed to meet local needs. Data are assembled from other
sources, such as research information, production records, and field experience of
specialists. For example, data on crop yields under defined levels of management
are assembled from farm records and from field or plot experiments on the same
kinds of soil.

Predictions about soil behavior are based not only on soil properties but also on
such variables as climate and biological activity. Soil conditions are predictable over
long periods of time, but they are not predictable from year to year. For example,
soil scientists can predict with a fairly high degree of accuracy that a given soil will
have a high water table within certain depths in most years, but they cannot predict
that a high water table will always be at a specific level in the soil on a specific date.

After soil scientists located and identified the significant natural bodies of soil in the
survey area, they drew the boundaries of these bodies on aerial photographs and
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identified each as a specific map unit. Aerial photographs show trees, buildings,
fields, roads, and rivers, all of which help in locating boundaries accurately.



Soil Map

The soil map section includes the soil map for the defined area of interest, a list of
soil map units on the map and extent of each map unit, and cartographic symbols
displayed on the map. Also presented are various metadata about data used to
produce the map, and a description of each soil map unit.
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MAP INFORMATION

The soil surveys that comprise your AOI were mapped at
1:15,800.

Please rely on the bar scale on each map sheet for map
measurements.

Source of Map: Natural Resources Conservation Service
Web Soil Survey URL:
Coordinate System: Web Mercator (EPSG:3857)

Maps from the Web Soil Survey are based on the Web Mercator
projection, which preserves direction and shape but distorts
distance and area. A projection that preserves area, such as the
Albers equal-area conic projection, should be used if more
accurate calculations of distance or area are required.

This product is generated from the USDA-NRCS certified data as
of the version date(s) listed below.

Western Riverside Area, California
Version 10, Sep 12, 2017

Soil Survey Area:
Survey Area Data:

Soil map units are labeled (as space allows) for map scales
1:50,000 or larger.

Date(s) aerial images were photographed: Jan 14, 2015—Jan

21,2015

The orthophoto or other base map on which the soil lines were
compiled and digitized probably differs from the background
imagery displayed on these maps. As a result, some minor
shifting of map unit boundaries may be evident.
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Map Unit Legend

Map Unit Symbol Map Unit Name Acres in AOI Percent of AOI
GyA Greenfield sandy loam, 0 to 2 0.4
percent slopes
MmB Monserate sandy loam, 0 to 5 10.9
percent slopes
MmC2 Monserate sandy loam, 5to 8 2.9
percent slopes, eroded
Totals for Area of Interest 14.2

Map Unit Descriptions

The map units delineated on the detailed soil maps in a soil survey represent the
soils or miscellaneous areas in the survey area. The map unit descriptions, along
with the maps, can be used to determine the composition and properties of a unit.

A map unit delineation on a soil map represents an area dominated by one or more
major kinds of soil or miscellaneous areas. A map unit is identified and named
according to the taxonomic classification of the dominant soils. Within a taxonomic
class there are precisely defined limits for the properties of the soils. On the
landscape, however, the soils are natural phenomena, and they have the
characteristic variability of all natural phenomena. Thus, the range of some
observed properties may extend beyond the limits defined for a taxonomic class.
Areas of soils of a single taxonomic class rarely, if ever, can be mapped without
including areas of other taxonomic classes. Consequently, every map unit is made
up of the soils or miscellaneous areas for which it is named and some minor
components that belong to taxonomic classes other than those of the major soils.

Most minor soils have properties similar to those of the dominant soil or soils in the
map unit, and thus they do not affect use and management. These are called
noncontrasting, or similar, components. They may or may not be mentioned in a
particular map unit description. Other minor components, however, have properties
and behavioral characteristics divergent enough to affect use or to require different
management. These are called contrasting, or dissimilar, components. They
generally are in small areas and could not be mapped separately because of the
scale used. Some small areas of strongly contrasting soils or miscellaneous areas
are identified by a special symbol on the maps. If included in the database for a
given area, the contrasting minor components are identified in the map unit
descriptions along with some characteristics of each. A few areas of minor
components may not have been observed, and consequently they are not
mentioned in the descriptions, especially where the pattern was so complex that it
was impractical to make enough observations to identify all the soils and
miscellaneous areas on the landscape.

The presence of minor components in a map unit in no way diminishes the
usefulness or accuracy of the data. The objective of mapping is not to delineate
pure taxonomic classes but rather to separate the landscape into landforms or

11
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landform segments that have similar use and management requirements. The
delineation of such segments on the map provides sufficient information for the
development of resource plans. If intensive use of small areas is planned, however,
onsite investigation is needed to define and locate the soils and miscellaneous
areas.

An identifying symbol precedes the map unit name in the map unit descriptions.
Each description includes general facts about the unit and gives important soil
properties and qualities.

Soils that have profiles that are almost alike make up a soil series. Except for
differences in texture of the surface layer, all the soils of a series have major
horizons that are similar in composition, thickness, and arrangement.

Soils of one series can differ in texture of the surface layer, slope, stoniness,
salinity, degree of erosion, and other characteristics that affect their use. On the
basis of such differences, a soil series is divided into soil phases. Most of the areas
shown on the detailed soil maps are phases of soil series. The name of a soil phase
commonly indicates a feature that affects use or management. For example, Alpha
silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is a phase of the Alpha series.

Some map units are made up of two or more major soils or miscellaneous areas.
These map units are complexes, associations, or undifferentiated groups.

A complex consists of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas in such an intricate
pattern or in such small areas that they cannot be shown separately on the maps.
The pattern and proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat similar
in all areas. Alpha-Beta complex, 0 to 6 percent slopes, is an example.

An association is made up of two or more geographically associated soils or
miscellaneous areas that are shown as one unit on the maps. Because of present
or anticipated uses of the map units in the survey area, it was not considered
practical or necessary to map the soils or miscellaneous areas separately. The
pattern and relative proportion of the soils or miscellaneous areas are somewhat
similar. Alpha-Beta association, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

An undifferentiated group is made up of two or more soils or miscellaneous areas
that could be mapped individually but are mapped as one unit because similar
interpretations can be made for use and management. The pattern and proportion
of the soils or miscellaneous areas in a mapped area are not uniform. An area can
be made up of only one of the major soils or miscellaneous areas, or it can be made
up of all of them. Alpha and Beta soils, 0 to 2 percent slopes, is an example.

Some surveys include miscellaneous areas. Such areas have little or no soil
material and support little or no vegetation. Rock outcrop is an example.

12
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Western Riverside Area, California

GyA—Greenfield sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: hcvv
Elevation: 100 to 3,500 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 9 to 20 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 63 degrees F
Frost-free period: 200 to 300 days
Farmland classification: Prime farmland if irrigated

Map Unit Composition
Greenfield and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Greenfield

Setting
Landform: Alluvial fans, terraces
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Alluvium derived from granite

Typical profile
H1 - 0to 26 inches: sandy loam
H2 - 26 to 43 inches: fine sandy loam
H3 - 43 to 60 inches: loam
H4 - 60 to 72 inches: stratified loamy sand to sandy loam

Properties and qualities

Slope: 0 to 2 percent

Depth to restrictive feature: More than 80 inches

Natural drainage class: Well drained

Runoff class: Very low

Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Moderately high to
high (0.57 to 1.98 in/hr)

Depth to water table: More than 80 inches

Frequency of flooding: Rare

Frequency of ponding: None

Salinity, maximum in profile: Nonsaline to very slightly saline (0.0 to 2.0
mmhos/cm)

Available water storage in profile: Moderate (about 8.3 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 1
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 3c
Hydrologic Soil Group: A
Ecological site: LOAMY (1975) (R019XD029CA)
Hydric soil rating: No

13
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Minor Components

Hanford
Percent of map unit: 10 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Pachappa
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Arlington
Percent of map unit: 2 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Unnamed
Percent of map unit: 1 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

MmB—Monserate sandy loam, 0 to 5 percent slopes

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: hcx4
Elevation: 700 to 2,500 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 18 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 63 to 64 degrees F
Frost-free period: 220 to 280 days
Farmland classification: Farmland of statewide importance

Map Unit Composition
Monserate and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.

Description of Monserate

Setting
Landform: Alluvial fans
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Alluvium derived from granite

Typical profile
H1 - 0to 10 inches: sandy loam
H2 - 10 to 28 inches: sandy clay loam
H3 - 28 to 45 inches: indurated
H4 - 45 to 57 inches: cemented
H5 - 57 to 70 inches: loamy coarse sand, coarse sandy loam
H5 - 57 to 70 inches:

14
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Properties and qualities
Slope: 0 to 5 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 20 to 39 inches to duripan
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: Medium
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low (0.00 to 0.00
in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water storage in profile: Low (about 4.1 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3e
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4e
Hydrologic Soil Group: C
Ecological site: LOAMY (1975) (RO19XD029CA)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Tujunga
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Hanford
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Greenfield
Percent of map unit: 5 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

MmC2—Monserate sandy loam, 5 to 8 percent slopes, eroded

Map Unit Setting
National map unit symbol: hcx5
Elevation: 700 to 2,500 feet
Mean annual precipitation: 10 to 18 inches
Mean annual air temperature: 63 to 64 degrees F
Frost-free period: 220 to 280 days
Farmland classification: Farmland of statewide importance

Map Unit Composition
Monserate and similar soils: 85 percent
Minor components: 15 percent
Estimates are based on observations, descriptions, and transects of the mapunit.
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Description of Monserate

Setting
Landform: Alluvial fans
Landform position (three-dimensional): Tread
Down-slope shape: Linear
Across-slope shape: Linear
Parent material: Alluvium derived from granite

Typical profile
H1 - 0to 10 inches: sandy loam
H2 - 10 to 28 inches: sandy clay loam
H3 - 28 to 45 inches: indurated
H4 - 45 to 57 inches: cemented
H5 - 57 to 70 inches: loamy coarse sand, coarse sandy loam
H5 - 57 to 70 inches:

Properties and qualities
Slope: 5 to 8 percent
Depth to restrictive feature: 20 to 39 inches to duripan
Natural drainage class: Well drained
Runoff class: High
Capacity of the most limiting layer to transmit water (Ksat): Very low (0.00 to 0.00
in/hr)
Depth to water table: More than 80 inches
Frequency of flooding: None
Frequency of ponding: None
Available water storage in profile: Low (about 4.1 inches)

Interpretive groups
Land capability classification (irrigated): 3e
Land capability classification (nonirrigated): 4e
Hydrologic Soil Group: C
Ecological site: LOAMY (1975) (RO19XD029CA)
Hydric soil rating: No

Minor Components

Tujunga
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Hanford
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Greenfield
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Ramona
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Hydric soil rating: No

Unnamed
Percent of map unit: 3 percent
Hydric soil rating: No
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 08/02/18

Site Name: Client Name:

Van Buren Boulevard Kimley Horn & Associates, Inc.

®
Van Buren Boulevard 401 B Street EDR
March Air Reserve Ba, CA 925 San Diego, CA 92101
EDR Inquiry # 5377569.8 Contact: Karina Fidler

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source
2016 1"=1000 Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=1000 Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=1000" Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1994 1"=1000 Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1989 1"=1000' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA
1985 1"=1000 Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1978 1"=1000' Flight Date: September 20, 1978 USDA

1967 1"=1000 Flight Date: May 15, 1967 USDA

1959 1"=1000' Flight Date: October 15, 1959 USGS

1953 1"=1000 Flight Date: September 22, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=1000' Flight Date: May 06, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=1000 Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.
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DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
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provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
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